these forward-looking statements, such as our expectations for future sales results or future expense changes compared with previous periods, are only predictions. These forward-
looking statements may be generally identified by the use of forward-looking words and phrases such as “will,” “intends,” “may,” “believes,” “anticipates,” “should” and
“expects,” and are based on our current expectations or beliefs concerning future events that involve risks and uncertainties. Actual events or results may differ materially as a
result of risks and uncertainties as described in “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and the annual
report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011, other risks referenced in our Securities and Exchange Commission filings, or other unanticipated risks. We disclaim
any obligation to update publicly any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

2

Synalloy Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

  Synalloy  Palmer  Pro Forma
  June 30,  June 30,
  2012  2012  Adjustments  Total
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $   121,923  $   95,929   $   -   $   217,852
Accounts receivable, less allowance
 for doubtful accounts 29,533,598 6,592,414   -  36,126,012
Inventories
 Raw materials 15,352,715 1,143,328 - 16,496,043
 Work-in-process 13,088,841 1,339,640   - 14,428,481
 Finished goods 18,511,360 2,347,866  -  20,859,226
Total inventories 46,952,916 4,830,834  - 51,783,750

Deferred income taxes 2,565,077 119,680  - 2,684,757
Indemnification asset - - 1,235,893 (16) 1,235,893
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,328,586 99,131 300,000  (1) 2,727,717
Total current assets 81,502,100 11,737,988 1,535,893 94,775,981

Cash value of life insurance 2,546,660  -  - 2,546,660
Property, plant & equipment, net 18,592,822 4,754,907 2,659,870  (2) 26,007,599
Goodwill 2,354,730 - 24,421,628  (4) 26,776,358
Deferred charges, net and other non-current assets  105,099 - - 105,099

Total assets $   105,101,411 $   16,492,895 $28,617,391 $150,211,697

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable  $   16,049,627  $   1,831,477  $   -  $ 17,881,104
Accrued expenses 5,432,211 2,232,485   800,000 (15) 8,464,696
Federal income tax payable  -  987,935 - 987,935
Current portion of long-term debt - 600,434 (576,468) (7) 23,966
Current portion of contingent consideration -   - 2,500,000 (8) 2,500,000
Current portion of environmental reserves   150,923   -   - 150,923
Total current liabilities   21,632,761   5,652,331   2,723,532   30,008,624

Long-term debt   8,863,640 2,600,807 22,500,000 (9) 37,997,702
   6,591,597 (10)
   (2,558,342) (7)
Long-term contingent consideration   -   - 5,652,031 (8) 5,652,031
Environmental reserves   502,000   -   - 502,000
Deferred compensation   288,388   -   -   288,388
Deferred income taxes   2,557,662   1,113,415   834,915 (11)   4,505,992

Shareholders' equity
Common stock   8,000,000   200,000   (200,000) (12)  8,000,000
Preferred stock   -  200,000 (200,000) (12)   -
Capital in excess of par value   1,196,502   -   -   1,196,502
Retained earnings   76,625,607   6,891,842 (6,891,842) (12) 76,625,607
Less cost of common stock in treasury   (14,565,149)  (165,500) 165,500 (12)  (14,565,149)
Total shareholders' equity   71,256,960   7,126,342 (7,126,342)   71,256,960
Commitments and contingencies
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $   105,101,411  $  16,492,895 $28,617,391 $150,211,697

See accompanying notes to unaudited proforma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

3

Synalloy Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations

  For the Six Months Ended
  Synalloy   Palmer
  June 30,   June 30,   Pro Forma
  2012   2012   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net sales  $ 94,250,210  $ 18,230,975  $ -   $ 112,481,185

Cost of goods sold   83,897,819   14,730,933   81,202 (3)   98,709,954

Gross profit   10,352,391   3,500,042   (81,202)   13,771,231

Selling and administrative expense   6,695,060   1,484,244   -   8,179,304

Operating income   3,657,331   2,015,798   (81,202)   5,591,927

Other (income) and expense

Interest expense   92,023   73,808   (73,808) (13)   655,301
   478,078 (5)
   85,200 (8)

Other, net   (135,148)   56,597   -   (78,551)

Income before income taxes   3,700,456   1,885,393   (570,672)   5,015,177

Provision for income taxes   1,273,000   704,575   (196,311) (6)   1,781,264

Net income  $ 2,427,456  $ 1,180,818  $ (374,361) (14)  $ 3,233,913

Net income per common share:

Basic  $ 0.38   $ 0.51
Diluted  $ 0.38   $ 0.51

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   6,335,667   6,335,667
   Dilutive effect from stock
   options and grants   51,043   51,043

Diluted   6,386,710   6,386,710

See accompanying notes to unaudited proforma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

4

Synalloy Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations

  For the Six Months Ended
  Synalloy   Palmer
   July 2,   June 30,   Pro Forma
  2011   2011   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net sales  $ 84,141,104  $ 14,859,181  $ -   $ 99,000,285

Cost of goods sold   71,463,995   10,770,140   81,202 (3)   82,315,337

Gross profit   12,677,109   4,089,041   (81,202)   16,684,948

Selling and administrative expense   6,043,386   1,230,712   -   7,274,098

Operating income   6,633,723   2,858,329   (81,202)   9,410,851

Other (income) and expense

Interest expense   56,391   73,198   (73,198) (13)   619,669
   478,078 (5)
   85,200 (8)

Other, net   (30)   (120,706)   -   (120,736)

Income before income taxes   6,577,362   2,905,837   (571,282)   8,911,917

Provision for income taxes   2,368,000   951,719   (205,662) (6)   3,114,057

Net income  $ 4,209,362  $ 1,954,118  $ (365,620) (14)  $ 5,797,860

Net income per common share:

Basic  $ 0.67   $ 0.92
Diluted  $ 0.66   $ 0.91

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   6,303,420   6,303,420
   Dilutive effect from stock
   options and grants   44,464   44,464

Diluted   6,347,884   6,347,884

See accompanying notes to unaudited proforma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

5

Synalloy Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations

  For the Years Ended
  Synalloy   Palmer
  December 31,   September 30,   Pro Forma
  2011   2011   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net sales  $ 170,575,298  $ 28,679,666  $ -   $ 199,254,964

Cost of goods sold   149,485,455   21,595,594   162,404 (3)   171,243,453

Gross profit   21,089,843   7,084,072   (162,404)   28,011,511

Selling and administrative expense   12,284,478   3,147,014   -   15,431,492

Operating income   8,805,365   3,937,058   (162,404)   12,580,019

Other (income) and expense

Interest expense   140,784   146,439   (146,439) (13)   1,267,340
   956,156 (5)
   170,400 (8)

Other, net   (85,579)   (68,450)   -   (154,029)

Income before income taxes   8,750,160   3,859,069   (1,142,521)   11,466,708

Provision for income taxes   2,953,000   1,379,946   (385,030) (6)   3,947,916

Net income  $ 5,797,160  $ 2,479,123  $ (757,491) (14)  $ 7,518,792

Net income per common share:

Basic  $ 0.92   $ 1.19
Diluted  $ 0.91   $ 1.18

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   6,313,418   6,313,418
   Dilutive effect from stock
   options and grants   48,670   48,670

Diluted   6,362,088   6,362,088